THE
INSPECTOR
GENERAL

i ! ’ . \
‘ P ' ;
o
B T |
i

Regional Inspector General for Audit

KARACHI




AUDIT REPORT
ON

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT
SUPPORT PROGRAM IN YEMEN

AUDIT REPORT NO. 5-279-83-4
JANUARY 30, 1983



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page o,

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY i
BACKGROUND 1
AUDIT FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 3
Local Currency Cousts 3
Recommendation 4
Lack of Internal Control Over Project Costs 4
Accounting Procedures 4
Cash Management 5
Recommendation 5
Expensing of Advances 5
Personal Use of Contractor Equipment L
Recommendation l
Salaries and Travel 7
Recommendation 7
The Cost of Vacant Housing 7
Need for a Local Accountant 8
Recommendation 8
Commaodity Arrival Accounting Is Poor 8
Conclusion und Recommendation 9
Project Workplans Not Prepared 10
Recommendation 10
Non-campliance with Grant Terms by Grantee 10
Recommeadation i
EXHIBITS
A - Summary of Local Currency Costs Fvaluated For The Period
July 11, 1980 Through Junc 30, 1982 13
B3 - Evaluation of Core Subproject Costs For The Period
November 1, 19n0 Through April 30, 1981 14
C - Evaluation of Core Subproject Costs For The Period
May 1, 1981 Through June 30, 1982 17
D - Evaluation of ISAT Subproject Costs For The Period
July 11, 1980 Throueh June 30, 1984 |
E - Evaluation of 1SA1 Special Fuand Costs Through June 30, 1982 27
APPENDIA b2
A - List of Recommendations 24

B - List of Report Recipients 30



AUDIT REPORT

ON

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT

PROGRAM IN YEMEN

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introdaction
A program of modernization and revitalization for Yemen'!s agricultural
sectur is being supported by a USAID grant to the Yemen Aral 1 cpublic
Government (YARG), Signed on June 14, 1979, the grant conunitment
totaled $15, 215, 000 as of September 30, 1982, Program goals are to
increase income and improve the quality of life for rural inhabitants
through increascd agricultural production, natural resource conscrvation,
and improved pertormance of the YARG in planning and implementing

ita agricultural program,

The U.S. commitment is being provided through the Consortiuim for
International Development (CID). A cooperative of western colleges and
unive rsities, CID is represented on this project by Oregon State
University (OSU) for the Core subproject and Nex Mexico State University
(NMSU) for the Ibb Secondary Agricultural Institute (ISAI) subproject,

Two contracts totaling about $7 vaillion, as ameended, but with an estimated
value of about $33 million had been awarded to ClID as of September

30, 1yr2.

Purpose and Scope of Audit

The purpose of this audit was to evaluate the adequacy of documentation
in support of $2, 575,406 of local currency costs applied against advances
to CID from project aiception to - June 30, 1982, We also assessed the
internal controls adopted by CID to ensure the accountability of funds
provided to it by USAID/Yc¢inmen., In performing the audit, we reviewed
financial and project Niles and interviewed and discussed our findings
with responsible CID and USAID officials in Yemen,

-1 =


http:atii:ndt.fl

We limited our review to local currency costs supported by documenta-
tion available in Yemen., The documentation in support ol costs charged
to the dollar budget 1 maintained at OSU in Orepgon, NMSU in New
Mexico, and CID headquarters in Tucson, Arizona,

Local Currency Costs

Of the costs applied apainst the contractor's local currency advances,
17 percent were not supported in accordance with accepted accounting
practices.  While the percentage is significant, much of the unsupported
custs, including 69 percent of all costs questioned, were applicable to
the carly days of the Core subproject, This b-month period ending on
April 30, 1981 was a time when the contractor's recordkeeping was

ve I'y pt)(ll‘,

Fully 45 percent of the conts questioned were the result of the
contractor being unable to provide supportong documentation of expendi-
tures for our review, Other examples of questioned costs were
advances treated as capenses, nissing invoices or receipts, record-
keeping ervors, and unauthorized payments,  All costs suspended were
for lack ot internal control over cash payments for payroll and travel,

Lack of Internal Control Over Project Costs

While some internal control problems were identified at the [SA]
subproject, the more serious problems were found at the Core sub-
project,  Costs questioned and suspended for Core were 24005 percent
of the $1.8 million applicd apgainst the contractor's advance cotnpas od
to 0.8 percent and $0.8 million, respectively for ISAL Generally
speaking, no accounting procedures existed for the first six months
of the Core subproject; however, the contractor has recently been in
the process of putting controls m place that were previously missing

or nadegquate,

Internal control problens were found in managing cash, accounting for
advances, reimbursomg for salarvies and travel, and using project
equiptmient, Cash up to $10, 000 was being transported to and maintained
unsceoured at a station manager's house at one project location, and
these tunds were bemg provided to the station without accounting for
prior advances, Other advances, ansupported by adeqguate docarnenta-
Lion sach as invaicen o e cvipls, were ])i‘lll)’. treated o CXPehnen,
Cash payments wore muade to cmployees for salaries and travel without
n)l)l«'.lnilly sptndtures o other evidence that thic t'lll])]\»yt'('n bad recerved
the payments.  Also, personal use of velicles and commuanications
equipient was beany pard teom project turds bhecause the contractor
did not have adequate policies and procedurca tor adentibhcation and

renubursciment,



Commodity Arrival Accounting Is 1oor

Controls over the shipping and receiving of commaodities procured for

the Core subproject are not adequitte to ensure that AID funding

being utilized cffectively.  Insufficient information is (lowing from the
purchascr,  OSU, to the Core subproject for subproject personnel to
know what has been ordered or shipped, Similarly, subproject

personnel have not been systematically advising OSU on what commodities
have been received, e effect, the parties to the existing system aro

operating in the dark,

Project Workplans Not Deepared

Lite of program, lite of subproject and annual workplans required by
project agreciments have coher not been peepared or their approval

has been delayed to the cxtent that their usefulness is questionable,
Contractor personnel were havieyg difficalty preparing worlkplans that
were acceptable o AID personnel, USALID ofiicials accepted some of the
workplans submitted, but ALD/Washington later rejected them ior lack
of sutlicient content and unacceptable format.  Contractor officials
admitted that some of the problems were ot their own doing but believe.d

that better puidance could have hoon provided by AID persouncl,

RonzComplive e Watls Greaan Tovme oy Gt

The YARG has not complicd with cortain terms and conditions of the
ALD pgrant, und USAID/Yemen does not intend to pursue compliance with
the grantee, The YARG has not complied with a condition precedent to
disbursement of funds under the grant to acquire 30 to 0 hectares of
land Tor the ISALL Wwo years have passed since USALID/Yemen
tetaporartly waived this condition precedent. Also, housing for the
long-term Core statt was to be provided as part of the grantee's

contrbhution, bLut ot wan ot

The USAID position is that the e prant conditions were incorrect!. wiitten
into the prant an the tirst place, Mission officials are of the apitinon thal
the YARG requirement to fund contracter housing should not have beca
mcluded in the grant and that the condition precedent should have been
Included as o YARG poad, The Dicector plons 1o request that an ALD

Lepal counnclor visit Yornen and rewrite the condition proecedent anto

a workabde poal and clinnate other grant condition:s as appropriate,
Conclusione, He swamiendatiens and Manapement Connnent s

The report detaits the results of our evaluation of local CUrrency costs

clanned and apphied against advances to the contractor,  The exhibits to



this report show the extent that costs claimed were accepted or the
reasons for questioning them as appropriate, This report also
identifies hmprovements needed in the contractor's internal controls
over USAID provided funding and the necd for better accountability of

commodity purchases.  To this end we made reconunendations to the

Dircctor where appropriate.

USAID/Yemen provided written conunents on our draft report, Mission
officials agreed with our conclusions and their comnients were utilized

in the preparation of this report,

]
E.
[}



BACKGROUND

[n June 1979 AID initiated a progceam of modernization and revitalization
for the Yemen Arab Republic's agricultural sector. Program goals were
to increusce income and naprove the quality of life for rural inhabitants
through increased agricultural production, natural resource conscrvation,
and improved performance of the Yemen Arab Republic Government
(YARG) in planning and implementing its agricultural program. A sub-
goal of the program is to improve the capacity of the YARG and Yemeni
agricultural prodacers to develop and sustain an agricultural scector
which effectively and efficiently uses Yemeni natural resour v, s
integrated mito the cconomy, and s supportive of broad based and

cquitable social and ¢oonemice development,

The anitial agricultural development support grant between the YARG
and USATID mission was signed on June 14, 1979, Th rough amendment
12, dated April 25, 1982, the U.S. tinding conunitment totaled
$15,215, 000, The grant agreement called for the U, S, commitinent to
be provided through the Consortium for International Development (CID),
Contracts with CID were awarded on April 23, 1979 and July 10, 1980,
The initial contract, AID/NE-C-1013, totaled $1, 110, 601 and has been
completed. Contract AID/NE-C-1698 through amendment 3 showed
¢stimated contract conts totaling $31, 837, 300, of which D0, 000, 000 had
been alloted,

CID is a couporative of western colleges and universitios with its head-
Guarters i lTacson, Arizona, To date this Title X1 project has been
operated primarily by Orepon State University (OSU) and New Mexico
State University (NMSU) with technical assistance provided by other

collepges and vaversitios o the consortivm,

The Gverall agricultaral development supert project s Capected Lo
thvolve several subprojccts covermg a broad apectram of tochncal
assintanec actaabies with cach sabproject desapacd i collaboration
with ATD aond the YARCG, Ot which provade s overall pusdance and
Management tor the project, aa responsible tor the Core subproject,
Core subproject goals are to dovelop the mstitational Capalnlity ot the
YARG, estabbishoa docume s dtion aned Tearaning conter: poerioring el
cubtural sectar wnady =cs adentify and prioritioe other subproject. tor
approvals and orovade techimcoal, Toviatcad and wininastrative Suapport
(S VR I O P B U K I toesponsible oo the b ?ix'(‘nl](!(\l“,’
Avricultaral tustitate (lsal) subgproiecte B o e ot the agricaltural
specialty po-itions at the instaane, develop the cducational carriculum,

aod ceivae aa b assist o the adoinistration of the 1SATL,


http:do<vwlop!llci.ll

Purpose and Scope of Audit

The purpose of this audit was to evaluate the adequacy of documentation
in support of $2, 575, 400 of local carrency costs applicd against

advances to CID from project inception to June 30, 1982, We also
reviewed the internal controls adoptea by CID to ensure the accountability
of funds provided to it by USAID/Y emen,

We limited our review to local currency costs supported by documenta-
tion available in Yemen,  The docwinentation in support of costs charged
to the dollar budget o5 mamtamed at CID headgquarters in Tucson,
Arizona; OSU 1 Corvallis, Oregon; and NMSU in Las Cruces, New

I\/l(‘xi('\).

In performing the audit, we reviewed financial and project files and
mntcerviewed responsible CID and USAID officials in Yemen, The audit
was performed in aeoordance with generally accepied aaditing standards
including such tests of records and procedures as was considered

necessary in the circumstances,



AUDIT FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Local Currency Costs

The results f our review o Local currency costs from project inception
through June 30, 1982 shov that 17 percent of costs apphicd aganat the
cuntractor's advances wero oot supported in accordance with accepted

ducaunting pravtices,

Costs tully supported $2, 131, 75U
Costs suspended for inadequate support 3u4, 889
Costs not supported and questioned 75,707

Total applied to advances $2,575, 406

As detailed o Frhubit A 09 percent of questioned costs relate to the
Core subproject period Noverber 1, 1980 through April 30, 1981,

The recordkecping for the subproject was very poor during this 5o .
Ledgers und jouwrnals detailing the contractor's accumulation o« ot
and supporting the public vouchers submitted to the USATD were oo
maintamced,  The contractor had to reorganiae the available docamenta-
tion for thes permod and prepare summary recorvd. prioe toour audit,
oven with thes ottort, CID porconne] were unable to docuament for review
B34, 1o ot expenditures tor this period, Total questioned conts were
$H2, 393 o alnast 1o peroont ol the rotal claned (or tne ])l'l'lud. That
compares with about 1 percent of costs questioned for all other clements

ol loval currency costs for this project,

Besides costs that were not documented for review, cexamples of

questioned expeuditures included

-- advances treated as espenses,
- - Crrors Il'x'ul'(llllg Contn 1 Hl'”ﬁ'l'd] lk'(lgl'!'b and in

transterring costs from ledpers to pubhve vouchers,

-- mcorrectly computed travel remmburscient s,
-- Missing Myvoices or receipts,

-- unauthor.cod paymcnes for another project,

-~ payment o anaccompanied bagpage excceding

auwthorized Linvits, and

~- cntertaimmeent expenses,

Exhibits B through D contain details of the questioned costs,



All costs suspended were for lack of internal control over cash payments
for payrotl and travel, While salavies for regular cmployees and part-
titne laborers were paid in cash, contractor records did not alway:
reflect that these pavinents had been received by the identified recijient,
Sitmtlarly, travel remmburscients were paud in cash but in some cases
were not evidenced as hoaving been recerved by the traveler, Most of
these piytmnents were to o regular coaployecs; therefore, it can be
assumed that thes e cployecs would not continue to work unless they
were receirving the e calaries and travel roimbursements. However,

we believe these ainounts should not be accepted for applicalion against
the contractor's advances until the mission assures itself that adequate

controls over cash disbursements have been adopted by the contractor.

1

Recommendation No

The Dircctor, USAID/Yemen should review and settle
the questioned and unresolved costs presented in
Exhibits B through D and summarized 1n Exhibit A o
thi: report,

Lack of Internal Control Over Project Costs

While the ISAL subproject has had some internal control problems, the
anounts in gquestion have been minor compared to the more serious
problems adentified at the “Jore subproject, o gquantificd terms costs
questioned and suspended tor Core aimmounted to 24,5 percent of the
PLoE nulbion apphed agaimst the contractor's advance compared to 0,8
percent and $0.8 mithion, respectively for [SAL Granted the more
rertous problems oo urred o the carly days of the Core subproject
and the contractor has recently been g the process o putting controls

in place that were previously massing or inadequate,

Accounting Procedares
Generally s peakimg, no accounting procedures earsted tor the tirst six
months of the Core subproject, The method of Cost payments and
receipts was desoribed by the current Core management as a 'shoe
box operation,” o which canh and recerpts were kept and trom where
disbursements were made. The CID headguarters Secretacy/Treasurer
and an accountant fron o CHD project i Feypt came to Yemen prior
to our review and reconstructed the records frony s period as best

lhl‘y conld.,

Since May Last the Core subproject has mantained a peverad journal,
ledgers and supportimge vouche reo whooh are adequate tor recordikeeping

and ceview. The ISAT subproject maimtams sanilar records as those


http:intt'.u1

found at Core. Most disbursements arc paid i cash as is the custom
in Yemen and cancelled checks are not returncd by the banks, This
places a heavy burd: v on the accounting function at both subprojects
to maintain adequate documentation in support of disbursements,

Cash Managcenent

The physical security for the large amounts of cash needed to be kept
on hand is adequate at both Core and [SAI, Both have substantial
gafes; the one at ISAT being quite imposing.  The situation regarding
the control of cash maintained av the Jarouba station is quite a
different muatter.  Prior to our review, cash amounts larger than
$10, 000 were being transported regularly to Jarouba from Sanaa by
car (at least o halt-day drive) and maintaimed unsceured at the station
director's house, This was occarring despite the fact that a bank
account had been vpened (o this purpose in a nearby town, At the
tine of our review the CHD chiet of party was unaware that the bank
account established for the Jarouba station was not being utilized,

He assurced us that it would be utilized in the future and that he would
look into whether monies could be transferred to the station account
by bank transfer or check,

Another problem reparding the transfer of funds to the Jarouba
station was that advances were being made without requiring account-
ability for prior advances. During our review, CID officials decided
that the station would be financed in the tature through an impiest
fund, with reimbursement being made to the fund on presentation of
docurmentation supporting prior expenditures., We agree that this is
the best method to employ under the circumstances,

Recommendation No, 2

The Director, USAID/Y emen should ensure that:

(1) funds transferred to the Jarouba station are being
adeauately safeguarded, (2) the most secure method

available tor the transfer of funds to the station has

been adopted. and (3) an imprest fund tor the control

of advances to the station has been established.
Expensing of Advances

Costs questioned because advances were being treated as expenses
totaled about H15, 200 or 17,0 percent of all costs questioned,

The individual ccarrences dud not appear to he related and were
apparcotly not the resalt of any deficiency i the contractor's accounting
procedures, Thevefore, human ervor or igaorance of the need for

adequate doccmentation of expenses seems to have been the cause,



Personal Use of Contractor Equipment

Control uver the personal use ¢ project vehicles and communication
equipment has been poor, Until about April 1982 there was practically
no ettort made by the contractor to obtam reimbuarscment for use ol
project vehicles and telex cquipment from its employeces at the Core
subproject, This was due mainly to the fact that the CID policy on the
use of vehicles had not been effectively implemented prior to that
time. Also, no policy on the use of telex cquipment existed at the
time of oar review althouph an informal procedure for identifying
personal messapes and requesting reimbuarsement from cmployees

WS 11 s,

Receantly, drorts have boen made to collect some ot the maonies owed,
however, these etfarts have not been systematic or particularly
citective, A Lrel review of vebniele us - docutents and telex togs and
woices indicateas that numerous instance:s of personal vehiobe ase
and nessapcn cent have sone unrenmburaosd by the responsible
cmployeca, Some of the teles charpos are i fact owed by USALTD
cinployeco s The CHY chiet of pasty advised wes that he had recopnized
this as a proablen an the spring of 1982 and belicved that adeguate
policies and procedurcs had Leen adopiod ot that timee, He tarther
stated that he would soon have a policy and procedures for reimburse-

ment for peraonal e of telex dovelop ed,

At the ISAT sabproject no o written policy on the personal ase of vehicles
cxists althouvh coaplwwvees have contribated funds toward the purchase

of sanoline b shiaane traps to town, These funds have not been usced

to oltset velioo b e rabiori e peline o, aod e e alt capuennes
vouchered o the tassaon have Locn overstatod by the amount contributed
byt crnptoyecss The team Toader at the IsAT subproject stated that

he had vot realiccd thar theose tnds should be oftset apgainst project
capenses bt sand b waondd bewin offsertine thtn on tature s bee e

and eotabliob aowratten policy for vehacle use,

The T5A] :‘li)g)(u_)iw Uowa als an the proces s | U‘)l.lil.lh;l Ve Untan
telephioone coarvec e wlinch cootd rosalt o ancthier yonrernal control problem
relaed to perconal vl The teann leader, however, ansured us that
ancadequate policy and procodures tor voanbaracient would be

 stabilished tor T raonal Use Gl ove rseas o) ;;h-»nw SerVide

-6 -


http:subprloi.ct

Reconimendation No, 3

The Director, USAID/Yemen should: (1) agssure himself
that CID has established adequate policies and reimburse -
ment procedures tor the personal use of vehicles, telex,
and oversceas telephone service and (2) based upon his
review and verification of « CLD provided analysis of
persunal use of project vehicles and communication
cquipmeni, deicrmine the extent that unallowable costs
have been applicd agaiast the contractor's advances and

make the necessary disallowances,

Salaries and Travel

The lack of contractor internal controls over cash payments for salarics
and travel rennburscimeats was discussed caclier under the report
caption "Local Currency Costs', While most of the suspended salary
payments for repular cinployees involve expenditures prior to January
1982, suspended payments for part-tine laborees and travel reimburse -
ments are considered current as well as past problems,  Both the CID
chief of party wod the ISAT subproject team leader said it was their
policy to have sipnatures or marks as evidence for a'l cash pavinents

to individuals, Since the contractor's policy is adequate, it procedures
and controls must be tmproved moorder G assuree that the policy is

comphied with systemncticadly.

Recommendation Mo, 4

The Directyr, USAID/Yemen should assare that C1D
procedures and controls arc improved to the ontent

that cash piymens G individuals are systematically

sipned tor aranarked by the reconicnns,

Thie Coovr Vacan T g
l'h';llhill}! CNXNpPeiine toor this [:l'u_,«‘\'l excecded that \\'hitil wotld hd\’(‘ I't‘:;\lll(‘(l
from more carctul plannine to cantral conts, l'l‘v»_]\'\l funds amnounting to
P89, 1419 have boen coent tor the Teasine of vecant houses., Foor dive

Boases this canounted to o tdal Vacancy ob aboat 307 vears, Sone beoases
We e it o aned bedais e tlllg»lu\f’rv o i e arv coon o wohiodhid e o i

ot areive gt ol ASocther veason Uar the vae aicios wa s that USATD
reguestod CHD o partic sate wath the e o o 1 cott apartinents
aonew B compleas This oo ot Came atte s CH had Binding leases
P e cns CID aureed to participate with the ission, and vacandies
ocvtarred cothe eased houses when t'l]l[)l'l)’\'t‘:' moved to the new

apartimoent:,



While the contractor's decisions on the leasing of housing were un-
necessarily costly to the project, they were made, at least in nart,
with the knowledge and concurrence of the mission, The costs are
allowable under the terms and couditions of the contract; thercfore,

no recomimendation is made,

Neod tor a Local Accountant

Many ot the duficultios expertenced by the contractor in controlling
project costs may have been mitigated or elitainated had the contractor
filled key positions with qualified personnel,  In September 1982 CID
hired an administrative officer who has an accouanting backyground.

This is a positive stepan providing sound financial managemoent to the
project; however, this job entails more than the accounting function,

He neods an ansantmt waith an accounting background and Arabic skills
who can handle the doaly tnoncis ! teansactoas. The YARG has decrded
that this pooatian woald be titled by o Yemend, bet CMD has had difficulty

Lindbiay one whio s gqualifred for the job,

At the time ot our review, CHD was in the process of advert s lor
avcountant, HCID bs wet suceessiul in obtaming the servicos of a
qualiticd Tocal accountant, 1t may be necessary for the mission to assise
the contractor in obtaming permission from the YARG 1o bire a non-

Yenmeni acoouintant,

Recomnmiendation No, 5

The Divector, USAID/Y vimen should assure himself
that CID has tored o qualified aceountant with Arvabic
capability o antercede with the YARG on the
contracto! Lebiadt vr it becomes noecensary to fill the
Position weth e Y omeni,
Commodity Arviv . Acounting Ly Poor
—— i b . = s - s 4o . mi am e w meean em B ey S - - e a—
The system cstablishied to control the shiopment and recempt of o oaditics
procurcd tor the Core abnroiect is not adequate, OS5 s respons e

for moat o thie cotinde b2 e coanmodity procuremoent lor

Coreo heeatbocaont oot oot o b e troan O5SE Ly the Care sub-
project tor abor o ot s snoanc e b cwhiat ias heens arde red or
nhn;:[n . .‘;.!;l,|‘l:‘,, N ot jro g D trave v heoen Y ('llhllli'dlly

adyvisainy Ot o what Conntneddy e lln")' Lo o vovcaved, o o, thie

weaple parGicapation: an the existing systetn are cperating o the Jark,
I | I . Boby i !

O purcbac o s suppbies and cquipment oo the Danted States and shpes

thent to Yemen, OSU has not been providinge «apoies of purc hane orders
! !


http:icount.i1

or otherwise advising project personnel of the purchases and has not
been sending or assuring that suppliers are sending adequate advice
of shipments to the project. Frequently, the only paperwork received
on a shiptuent is o packing list which describes commaodities i terms

of "one box™ or "one cartan' of an item like spare parts or some other
commuodity,  Sometimes, a shipment is received with no paperwork

provided at all,

On the other hand, Core personnel arve not providing advice to OSU on
the receipt oF comumodities, OSU ance sent an inventary list of
comtnoditio s to Core tor vertfication and numerous discrepancices were
noted.  This was the onldy tormal cffort made to reconcile the shipment
and recoipt of itetns sent from the United States, Likewise, project
personnel are not advising OSU on thie extent that commaditios arce
darnaped o teansit so that OSU can follow-up on potential insurancy
clivitns, This has not beenmuch of a problaom oo date due 1o the

relatively tninor aoounts of commuodatios roecerved danwped,

When OS50 dacs not provide advace of purchase or shipment ta Core,
how are project personnel sappose to know ot they are gettomyg the items
purchascd and scent by OsU and in the proper quantitics? When Core
dovs not ackaowledge recoipt of the iteins sont, how do OSU personnel
ansarc themsclves that the dtens sent ever 2ot to Yeren and the Core

subprojects The atiswer is obvious; they doonot,
Conclusion and Recormniendation

Noe conarder the contractor's Cononodaty arrival accounting systent for
the Core subproject to he nadeguate and dacking in controls necessary
to ensare that AMD randiip s bhone utilizod eitectively, Coneadering

the extent of the problemnn and the mapnitade ot AD funds inv, I, we
recommnesdod o our dreatt teport that ol AtD tandine 1o pecons ciment
at OSU be s nacd aanl adeguate satepuards are adopteds The USATD
respotisc reooantnededod that sar o rep rt reconitniendation crve tie
contract e S days bovoand the ansaaac e ot one Loal report to adopt an
adogate comuesdity rreval ooovnting sy ton, We comcour with the

Hirosion recombniendation,

Kecotnn ndation ™o,

The Dircot e, USATD/Ycmen shoabd: (1) take actiomn
to)y Gasure l]‘.nt, witiin Y0 dayvs o the tosuance of this
report, the coraoract 10 hias ad n[)lw(l NS .1(1-'(“4.1((‘
comodsty aereval acc iy Ly e G G s nd

MDD Dinaioy proavaided to Ot ro e prag e s corntodaty

1
N

procuarceine nt untu sach tooe s oo adbesquat e caotntniodty

arrvival accounting syatcm has beon adapted.,



Project Workplans Not Prepared

Life of program, hife of subproject, and annual workplans have either
not been prepared or their approval has been detayed to the extent that
therr uscefulness is questionable, Amendinent 3, dated June 19, 1981,
to Contract AID/NE-C-1698 reguires the contractor to submit annual
subproject workplans at the time of annual program reviews, a life of
subproject workplan within three months of the contract amendiment
approving the subproject, and a Life of program workplan as part of the
Core subproject at an anspecificd time,

By mid-October 1982 annual workplans tor the Core and I5AT sub-
projects tor the period May 1, 1982 theough Aoril 30, 1983 had sl
not heen appeasad, The Core subproject annual worlkplan was desipgned
also to serve as the Life of subproject workptan that was due to he
submutted by Septamber 1Y, 19810 A Tife o subproject workplan for
the ISAL subproject, due on October 10, 1950, has not been approved
and a Nife ot progranm workplan for the project has not yet been

subnritted,

Contractor officials stated that they have had considerable ditriculty
prepariug workpians that were aoceptable 0 A D B esonnel, particularly
thvse teom ATD/Washineton, They admit that some of the problems are
ob dheose v dosne bat believe that better purdance could have been
provided tothenm by ATD. USATD ofticials ctated that some of the weoe!
plans subniitred by the contractor were acceptable 1o them b o
rejected by AID/Washioeton becuanse they Tacked cortain data and
boecause ot the way the datowas presented, Both contractor and USAID
olhcrals apreed that thie bite of program soreplan was delayod because
an agricultare sector team evaluation was e process and that the
results ot that evaluation would Trikely influence the content of the

waorkplaa,
Reconanend stion Mo, 7
The Divector, USATD/Yemen with the concarrence of
ALD/Washinptoan should establisi revised deadlines for
the sabiea L aad appraval of annual aod Tite of sub-
progoect ek plans and the Bife of program workplan
and provide the contractor wth approved sadance as

to the intormation reqguired and the tarmat 1o be used,

ann-m,)n\L)lmln'o_'__.\\_‘_:ltlnr Cirant Torme by Girantec

The YARG has o Ol Foodwth cortaan ot and o anditions ot the
ATD prant aad the ivisaron hias maode T etfort to obtaim complianee



by the grantee. The YARG has not complicd with o condition precedent
to disburscement ot funds under the grant and has taled to provide other
Financial inpats required under the terms of the prant, The mission
positivn is that these termns and conditions were not necensary i the

First place and =hould ot have heen part of the prant spreement,

Cirant aroenddtoont nurebor F, dated September 249, 1979, fneladed
condittons precedent to mpial disharscment of AID funds, Iny o these
conditions required that the YARG take action o acguaee 30 10 00
hectares of land tor use by the ISAL USATD, on June 29, 1980, o o
Project Iimplementation Letter Namber 5 which waived tamporaeily
sattsiaction ol this condition precedont by the prantee, Althoaph o e
thar tvvo voar o have pacod s once this temmporary waiver was vranted,

the «uxniivl,un frre cdent has st not boecn satistied,

Grant arnendtaent munber 3, dated Aaeust 31, 1980, provides that Y ARG
inputs to the project wilb mnclude salarics for the counterparts to the
Core statf and tunds for the cost of hoasiny the Tong-terim Core staff,
The chiiet of party counterpart receives one salary from the YARG aned
anuther trom the contrac o Whinle CID s not procladed troan paying,
thin conoloy oo by the toroe of it contract, the grand aorevineat <learly
cnphie ot by s e e e bnbity b the CARGH LSATD it s
advisod o, howover, tina TARKG salaries e e ods quuate dor a chied
ol party countevpart posation and that 1t s o tact of bite o Yernea that
additional compensation tauat bhe pard to get pood peoples The chaet of
party conntorpart tobd v that Yonen aocs provade hoisong for sonn
torcipn-financod projects bot not vt aogqualory onowhich UlS.0 personneld

wold b “‘.'Llliil._’ o bav o

Geacerally, 1t UBATD position on thesc prant conditaons o that they
woere pneorrecthy sworitten mto the prant apgrecment i the Deat place,
USATD cttvcials ctanod that the requarement tor the YARG to tand
Cotdrac o b g = caid et beave oo poat e AR TUTS BETELE AT R NEY Y I
(Y Y Al rsared i e caad R o foeabid b e oo o e
apprropcasc by e badoa o he pran G a A G i o oy e
b the el i Vhoat Lhee oy b Leinve oo oo s i Y PN TN IR N R
adebitoona Tond, whiec e e Dvc by e oitead i ey e et bt nood
sattobying the comdbiren crecedont oould cadanes v the saecens o1 the
::lﬂ;i)lun'l o bhe I v Do ade s conanrs abhiat thee S tindend st Lo ation
W ool ll,xll‘.‘l)' roed Lo e thie Tact ol oo b e e v theor
pravtocal applo e et boane o b v b e
caobianced Bood ooy Bovdd e bad tor s v s il i s bl oty o P s Lo
Aoy e b b ctantc s Boad ol o b o cod e raag

attitival To ot o o cadd by rcdna ol e oot it h Loty o od and

thiis rodoced st e b alaaand Conntsy,


http:1444441.SA

The mission divector told us that he docs ot mtend to pursue compliance
with the Y ARG on these conditions as they are presently included in the
grant.  Instead, he plans to request that an AID legal counscelor visit
Yemen and rewrite the condition precedent into a workable gool and
cliniinate those conditions he views as unnecessary ov inappy |, ate,

Revamone ndation Nao, o8

The Director, HSAID/Yomen should vither seck
YARG compliance with thhse - onditions of the 3 1ranl
agreement uot being complied with or imtiate action
to have undesirable conditions remaved from the
grant, as appropriate



EXHIBIT

A

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUD'PORT
PROJECT IN YIEMEN

CONTRACT NO. NE-C-1698

Summary of Local Currency Costs valuated
For The Period July 11, 1980 Through June 30, 1982

Costs Costs  {(in Rials)
Applicd to Ques - Sus -
Advances Accepted tioned pended Reflerence
Core Subproject
11/ 1/80 - 4/30/81 1,512,032 1,090, 204 238, 387 183, 441 Exhibir B
5/ 1/81 - 6/30/82 6,548,000 4,994,021 90,602 1,403, o83 Exhibit C
Core Total 8,060,038 6,084,225 328,989 1,646, 824
ISAT Subproject
7/11/80 - 6/30/82 2,016,754 1,987, 582 15,751 13,421 Exhibat D
Special Fund 1,641,304 1,6:1, 304 -0- -0-  IExhibit E
ISAl Total 3,658,058 3,628, 880 15,751 13,421
Total Core and ISAL 11,718,090 9, 713, 111 30, 700 1, 660, 245
Totals in Dollars# £2275,400 2,134,750 75, 7607 364, 489

¥ o4, 5% Riala

bl 00

- 13 -



EXHIBIT B

Page 1 of 3

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT

PROJECT IN YIEMEN

CONTRACT NQ,

NL-C-1u98

ivaluation of Core Subproject Costs

For The Period November 1, 1980 Through April 30, 1981

Descriplion

Salaries

IPart-titne labor
Travel

Transportation

Per dicmn
Comrmunications

House and oftice rental
Furniture aad cquipment
Roemaodeliog

e vy teos
Vehooode w;)r"."!liw(l
Utilitoes

Office supplies

Qftice expenses

’l'(ll)lb

L(';_:dl fewes

News paper ads

U:n'(f Cal's

Participant advances
Mx:.crlldnvuu.-)

Cuuts documented for review

Costs not documented

Cost applicable to advances

Reviewoed

Costs (in Rials)

AL & (‘m ('(l

Questroned

Sus poended

YR 21u, 953
41,374
101, Buo
56, 745
3,302
11, 392
506, 500
107, 651
81, 214
P, tod
40,269
23,723
33,203
11, 569
(/), GT2
2,220
3, 455
9, 100
9, 00
9, bub

YR 1,356,625

155, 407

-1 -

40, 772
‘5", ()3('1
o, 180
A1, 754
B, H67
)1, 392
Stit, 500
107, 51
o8 I B
b, 2l
40, 209
23,723
33,263
2, 134
672
;’., 220
3, «4H5

9, 100

Y, 770

1, 040, 204

I ! [)‘.'_”1)(’_}

29, 7()‘1 :l_/
34,991 b/
(205) ¢/

9,13/

9,200 ¢/
95 1/

B, G50

155,407 4/

ISLIEL

176, 181 hy
2,338 i/
4,922 j/

183, 441

183, 4441

Pty _l-.: Lo



LEXHIBIL 8
Page 2 of 3

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN YEMIEN

CONTRACT NO. NE-C-169Y4

Explanatory Notes:

1

d.

The YR 29, 704 includes YR 24, 823 paid to a travel agency for airfare
of two employces of project 030 and their dependents,  While one
USAID official told us that he believed the contractor had been darected
by USAID to puy these costs, the Mission Director and Controller
stated tha, to theor knowledee, no such direction was given, No
authorization was on file with the contractor or was made available

by UsALD ofticiala to validate this paymment. 'The remannng

YR 4, 94) questioned was o charge identitied as travel but not supported

by any documentary evidence,

This is the cont of packing and shippag from Yemen to the United

States the personal helonpaps ot the two noaproject cmployees

identified oo note o, above, ALl Ghpinients were via arr froght and

both eruployecs cxcecded the 450 pound weight allowanee tor an
employee with oune dependent (801 Tha, and 1, 142 Mha, ). No authorization

was on file at the contractor or USATD to vabidate thes payment,

This cred tota ({llr:,l.wlu'(l cousta o the resalt of o YR S60 crpror hy the

contractor vu doecarnenting o valad chiarge tor revicew as YR 2,597, 50
miatead o the covroct atnount U YR S 90000 coduced by a YR TS

charge whiolhh was ot suppocted by any docamentary cvidence,

This oo the co=tor cdanner and cockitanl [rarty held at o local hotel or
3IJ10/s1. Mo jiatilication for this ('hl)\'ll(]iﬂl‘(' an oo valid Lo nb
CXPenne Was on fole, and the cost s, therelore, conasidered as an
cotertasninent cxpense and oot allowable unders the teermus of the

couatract,

Phic coss o the ol cquvalont o dolbar ady anc e provaded to cight
participants departing 1or traanng b the Lanted States, These adva
shouald have been chavped to and acchantod for undor thie dollar budeet,
Instead, the advances were treated as expens os without sapporting

docunie ntation,



EXHIBIT B
Papge 3 of 3

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVEILOPMENT SUPIPORT
PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NE-C-1,98

Explanatory Notes: (Continued)

fl

The costs questioned were the result of errors in recording
miscellancous expense vouchers, One voucher for YR 4,076 was
incorrectly recorded as YR 4, 201 while another for YR 1, 496 was
incorrectly recorded as YR 1,466, The YR 125 overstatement of
expenses reduced by the YR 30 understatement results in a net costs
questioned of YR 95,

The questioned costs are the difference between the total of vouchers
submitted by the contractor to USAID duriug the period and the total
of costs the contractor was able to document for review atter

reconstructing the records for ths period,

Saluries Lor the period £/18/81 through 4/28/81 arce suspended for
tack of taternal controls over these cash disbursemienis. No evidence

was on file that salavy payments to employcees were received,

Two payinents for part-time labor were suspended on the same basis
ar the salary costs desceribed monote by The payients were
Yol b,403 on 2/24/81 and YR 875 on 1/5/81,

This as the cost of wa cinployecs teap from Sanaa to Seattle via

Paris and New York who b commenced on 3/25/81, The vanaa to Dars
portion ol the trip was on a foreign civrer cven thoush o connection
o an Anerican carreer was avatlable at saoveral hcation:s «loser

to Sanaa. Contractor and USAID ofticials belicve that cither approval
for andovodudd thip bt vouting s have heen obtaned by the contractor or
thoat the contractor e oo allowed (o (ul\\])]y with LisaAlTD dl)])lu‘.‘t‘(l
routings, swhooh wouald allow o chaog Lo o S vican carrier at
Paris, However, at the tane o1 our review, no appraovals trom AlD
boat e on dound and the coot 1y consaidered unallowable and not an

complbiance with contract provisions,


http:C~lizill'.lt

EXHIBIT C
Page 1 of 7

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO. NE-C-1698

Evaluation of Core Subproject Costs
For the Period May 1, 1981 Through June 30, 1982

Amount

Applied to Costs (in Rials)
Description Advances Accepted  Questioned Suspended
Payroll YR 2,209, 255 827,672 3,325 a/ 1,378,258 h/
Office expense B8R, 545 861,473 27,072 b/
Motor pool/warchouse 496, 289 492, 374 3,915 ¢/
Housing expense 1,390,385 1,378,351 12,034 d/
Travel and per dicmn 205, 925 119,620 1, 18()_3__/ 85, 125_i_/
English language training 350 350
Arabic language training 3,400 3,400
Pre-subproject activity 522,818 480,401 42,357 f/
Subproject activity 819, 338 819,338
Particaparnt traimng 11,700 11,700
Unclassitied (719) 7]95_!

YR 6,548,005 4,994,020 90, 602 1,463, 383

Exxplanatory Notes:

a. These costs were questioned instead of suspended as described i note
h. below because no recipient was identified as having received these
cash payments. 'The suspended payroll amounts were the result of
inadequate mternal control of cash paynients while these amounts are

undocumented cash payments,

YR 1,934 PPaid on ¢/15/52 by voucher #1018

900 ad on 5727782 by voucher £ 995

491 Pad on 0 /22/81 by petty cash voucher #22
YR 3,325 Payroll costs questioned

- 17 -



EXHIBIT C
Pape 2 of 7

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOIPMENT SUPPOR'T
PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NE-C-1698

Explanatory Notes: Continued

b.  Costs cluimed as office expense were questioned for various reasons
as follows:

YR 3,253  An adjustment to the general ledger for February
1982 involving several office expense and horticul -
ture extension and training pre-subproject activity
accounts was erroncously recorded, As a result,
the office cquipment account was ncreascd by the
questioned armount without a corresponding reduction
to a complementary pre-subproject activity account.,
No documentation was presented to Justify an
increasce i allowable expenditures.

520 A general ledger adjustment for January 1982 wuas
erroneously recorded, This adjustment al. nvolved
the office expense and hortivulture extensivcg and
tra oy pro-subproject activity accounts, An in-
vicase to the processimg commodities expense
account oo the questioned amount was ot offset
Ly a decreane to g corresponding pre-subproject
aClivily account, No documientation was prescnted

to justify an increase i allowable expenditures,

18,037 This represcents the unauthorized portion of an
ciuployee!s dirshipraent of houschold goods to
Orcgon which was pard for on /19782, For an
employee and one dependent 450 hs, s authorsed
for unac Companied bappage,  Thys cimployce was
allowed to ship 1,403 1ha, ot a cost of YR '3, 0hN,
While both USATD and contractor otfo als belo ;
that AID peromssion for thos shipment had b
granted, no cvidence of this could be located.


http:authri,.cd

LXHIBIT C
Page 3 of 7

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMIINT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NE-C-1698

Explanatory N.. Continued

YR 1,518 The cost of a newspaper advertisement paid for
on 2/27/82 was not documented by invoice or
receipt. Other newspaper advertisements were
evidenced by invoices or receipts,

€42 A telephone bill paid on 9/13/81 was missing
from the files.

3,102 This expenditure on 7/25/81 was not documented
and its purpose could not be determined,

YR 27,072 Office expenditures questioned

c. Questioned costs were for the erroncous recording of one expenditure
and missing documentation for the others,

YR 150 Transporiation charges paid on 4/29/82 were not

supported by invoice or receipt,

3,000 Payment for Lcenses an 11/3/81 were not supported
by invoice or receipt,

705 A paynient tor insurance on 6/3/81 was not supported

by invoice or receipt and the policy could not be
found,

60 A contract payment on 5/10/81 tar YR 38, 518 was
crroncously recorded and clanmed as YR 38, 578,

3,915 Motor pool/warechouse costs questioned

- 19 -



EXHIBIT C
Pape 4 of 7

S AGRICULTIIA L DEVELOFRMENT SULPOR'T
PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NI-C-1 698

Explanatory Notes: Countinued

d. All costs questioned were for lack of documentary evidence supporting
payments for utilities as follows:

Amount Date Paid Utiliy

YR 2,047 4/19/82 Unknown
2,048 1/25/82 Water
1, 200 1/ 4/82 Water
4, 09 10/27/81 Water
2,047 5/24/81 Water

YR 11,437

597  Paid electrie bill of YR 1,172 with check for Y. 1, 709
on /297682, The halance of the payment was not
docarnented,

YR 12,034 iloue o cNpense questioned

e e s

e. Questioned costs are for travel charges not supported by invoices or
receipls as follows:

Amount Date Paid

YR 180 5/16/8¢
500 5/12/82

500 4/11/82

YR 1,180 Travel and per diem questioned

- .

- 20 -



EXTHBIT ¢

_l:(u'(:j_‘_)f T

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVEOIMENT SUPPORT
PROJECT TN Y MBS

CONTRACT NO, NE-C-169y

lixplanatory Note-: Continued

f. The coate were questionod because advances were treated as
expenses and wopayient was made for per diem without supporting

docurnentation,

YR 1, 049 This amount was paid on 3/29/82 to one cinploycee
an the basio of a note to the Gde thot anodicr crapooy e
had been pard thos amount tor per dicin, No voucher,
roecorples, or cvidenc - that cathor o Ill]ll(:le {ae l\l.l”y

Gt Was v Hile,

rece ived thrs cash
9,292  This ammount woe reanbur od 1o opers tang L ash oa

YO/20/81 aud vdentinied w0 besoy Lo FAPULD Mo athier

o tinentary evigelice Aas oh it n sipport ol thie

e it

32,00 A dhiovw v cashed oo /158 and adentibied as beaag
acashtravel advance e FAPU, So0ce na other
documentary evidence was on bile, thos Cash advane e
wias apparently teeated anoaan eypense,

YR 4;.)., 357 ue st d i)l'c'~n\,lll[)]'(;j(" aclhivitly
M e
Be Thih l't‘[)l'l‘nx‘lxl. tho [ U L S SRR DY AR F U l.'hvt:'}"\‘ lh:-»]\t'd NEY! t'ldllll('(l YY)
YR U3, 5o and the capp ot evcchoc o order o the damount of YR 12,057,
Related v ol an e ca totalaed YR lA'.,t,j'," the armeount of the

[)\U'\'lld;n‘ orde [

h,  Dayrolb Charpes trom May throueh Deccmbe e 1951 and part-tine
labor ao detaded bolow are Sunpended tor Lol ot saternal contrals
uver cash pavinent.. Payroll docvitncids o thewo charyes do not

provide evadonee thoa the coapl oy cos vocaaved theor pay,

Adount CNVoacho s Sawber Dae

(e - puoltly canhi)

YR 9,475 1072 el
10, 400 102 s WARYE N



LALHBIT o

-

Page ool 7

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT

PROJECT IN Y EMIEN

CONTRACT O, ke

Amount Voucher danber _Date
(0 - petty cash)

YR 1, 196 1010 51317482
2,984 I 2 5120782
2, L0 9YHKO 51207852
2,959 V40 5/12782
RS 9hH3 S/12/ 62
AR Y Sl12/ue

Hou Uht) 5/12/82
3,403 949 S5/12/82
1, 900 PV SRRV
1, 590 ¥58 “ i/
2, Y9 871 v/l
1, 935 2C 40 1/19/52
1, 247 1°C 38 L2 /29/81

760 ¢ 37 12/19/48]

25, 765 PC 5 P2/10761
10, 950 1'Co3s L/ 10/
00 1PC 2y bu/a1/ 31
YOt I°PC 2° Fa/z st /s

18, dut 1°C 2y Lo/ 17700
4,959 PO 24 1o/ /51
1, 384 PC o S/l
4, Loy 1°C 15 ATRY
1,97 RO RN

LKt PGl T/u/sl
2,477 272 SVETVARE

YR 120,312 Part-time labor

] ‘3("»‘7 Oy ‘,’/‘. | - ll/hl l'-l\”l"“‘l‘

Pt Al e

Y1, 378, 260 o ol i d pact-titae labor ﬁll:ap(‘n(lvd

)

b The follovw oot Taed por diem expenses were suspendod for leck

of evidence that the travelers received thoir reanbursemenits:



EXIHIBIT C

Pape Tof 7

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN YIEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NE-C- 1698

Amount  Voudcher Nunber JDate
(IPC - petty cash)
YR 2,020 1071 6/29/87
1,435 1024 u/15/52
400 Y73 5/20/82
2, b0 905 1/29/82
1,371 904 4/29/82
1,037 899 4/29/82
4,270 872 3/28/82
5, 194 PC 42 1/31/82
Ho e 41 1/31/82
9,225 PC 3o 1/ 9/82
L, BUZ IPC 38 12/29/81
5,214 e 37 12/19/81
9,314 1°C 34 11/30/81
1,053 pC 32 11/24/51
2,457 PO 33 11/10/81
3,602 12C3 11/ hinl
4.0 "¢ 30 11/ /51
7,887 pPo 2y 10/351/01
91 'C 2o 10/31/81
2,941 PPC 25 10/24/81
2,730 PC 28 /10761
3. P23 9730751
2,397 | R GR G220
l,27 PO 20 A ARYRD
1,41 12 2 g/ o 3/51
1,7 b 13 PRV
1,210 ¢ 1 ARYER
Ll PO AR
_h, 927 PCo1o T b/ e

YR 85, 1y Travel and per diem suspended

- 23 -



EXHIIT D
Pape ! 7 3

PROJEC L (N Y EMEN

CONTRACT NO. Nit-C-5098

1‘:V-11llukl_«.:1<l)l. ISA .‘i_u_l_)Jil‘qu‘(‘l (.:u:»_'l_ri_
For The Peraod July 11, 1980 Through June 39, 1982

Amount Costs (in Rials)
Appli(:(.[ to {ucy -
Description Advances Accepted  tioned Susonded
Pavroll YR, gy 52, 190 10, 799 «/
Communications A N, 722
Supplies Vv, cay F2L, 827 b, 880 31_[
Elepa:pnent 106, 174 l1uo, 174
Utilities 20y, 082 20U, 082
House rent/inmaintenance 97T, HhhHY 254, 378 3, 180 l_)_/
Per diem ZHU, 504 3.77, 151 731 L/ 2,()2&_{/
Vehiole operations 1445, u.2} 145, el
Transportation 41, 55y 21, 558
Miscellancous 24, 830 s, 870 h, Yt (_]~/
Totals YR 2,016, 754 1,987, 582 1%, 751 13,421

Explunatory MNotes:

a.  Of the YR 5,880 questioned, YR 5, 000 was for an advance to anu
employec on 7/1/81 that was treated as an expense,  The rermaining
TR 450 was pad to potty casihoon 7/12/51, ‘There was no invoices or

recespts on bile 1o eather of these payments

Lo The costy questoned were tor crrors i transterrimng costs recorded
wh e nrred e bt rent/imaimtenance oo the o e oot poeneral
fedier o the public vonche ra subiatted G USATD, Al anount
recorded aon TG T was claatied a4 i 80 G thie contractaet,
AprbTust voocher Cabnnssnon and ancther rocorded as VR Iy, B
claaned 0 VR, D Advust 19l The reault wan an aoverstatenent

af o Apense s ot YR TS0 aned YR 5, 00O 1 :x'u'\.[l\t‘ly.



EXHIRBIT D
Pape 2 of 3

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMFENT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN YIEMEN

Lxplanatory Notes: Contimued

c.  These costs were questioned because emiployees received renmbirs.e-
ticnts inconsistent with contractor and AID procedures for computing

yer dienns The comtractor's pobicy was o reanburse craployvecs up
y )

to ome-hodr the allowable per dicm o Loasone whon re Ciptn o were
subnntted and one-had U the per doenn tor tneats aodd other CANPCIB eSS

divided voto b dady quartera, bach o the tollow g paymients appeatrs

to have been erroncously computed:

YR 3t An ciaployee wes rennbursed on 5/5/82 tar three
nivhts Iodoing o Sanas but hotel recoerpt Jhows that
only two nighits Tode g was pad, One-half the Sanaa

pec diom rate for one day s guestioned,

3 Employee wa voambursed on TU/20 /81 for three nights
Lodgmye 1t Sanaa whioch ancluded the day of Bis roturn to
Ibb. The hotel receipt veriies that the employee paid

only two nights lodeiong . Ode-halt the Sana i,

ralte taor one (l.ty e (]\h-:,lnuh'll.

]Oj JX“ el )]\’l [T R NS B T A ll“})\ll'.:l'(! ‘l i _:UM Gl |i-lll‘ vate
y
e htllt’l Wb s

ol YR 27 onothe date of hes retuen to 1o,

cloanod cr pad by the cployee for that day, Fore thiree -

fourtho day's adlowane oo ncals the Gployce shee
The balance o YR Too

have Leen reanbarased YR 1os,

byl st coned,

YR 731 Per doon questioned

d. O the Y, U, T e s questioned hedause a petty cashy re-
mnburscraent o 0/ 1o/ 52 was ot sapportod Ly invoices or receiplta,

Thio balanoc o YR S 000 was two YR, 500 0y e s o petiy cash on

7/]5/&] and Tlzs/50 that wete Lreated lny the comtractor a-
I osupport of these adyaanc:

( ‘\[M ise s,

Novnvoices o receiplts were an tile


http:yzlu,.ni

LXHIBIT D

PROJECT IN YEMEN

CONTRACT NO, NE-C-1098

Explanatory Notes: Continued
ZApldandtory Ivoles:

eo Payrall costs woere suspended tor tack of evidence that the identified
rocoipaents actially reccived their pay, While it was the customary

wractice ol 1AL to have cimployees sign for thevr pay, the T lowsing
I ploy B Pty

cash paymouts were not evidenced by cimployees! sipnatur. Srnart
Amennt Voucher Numiber L Dade

YR 2,356 527 /3078
2, Uy h26 6/ 30/82

Z, 132 517 (.»/f..{/h.'.
2,090 431 3724/

1, 024 399 2248

165 217 /29781

150 187 T/ 5781

266 186 T/ ]/}\'l

4yY 170 0/29/81

YR 10,799

f.  Per dicm expenses were suspended for lack or evidence that the
travelers received therr renvbursements, Except for the tollow ap
cash paynmients, vouchor o rally udicated recoipt ot reimburse-
ment by the travebor,

Arnonn Vouchor Sundber, CDate
YR 1,384 317 12/ 6/81
GO2 230 Y/20/81
636 210 7/::.5/5]



EXHIBIT E

CID AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT
PROJECT IN Y ENEN

CONTRACT NO. NE-C-1698

Livaluation o IaA 1 s,

Ll bad Costs

Through June 30, 1982

Amount
Apphed to Costs Accepted
Advances (in Rials)
SCOLA 4/ YR b, 169, 178
SMA b/ 7,285 77,285
Construction ¢/ 1, 394, 241 1,391, 241
Totals: YR 1,061, 304 1,641, 304

Iixplanatory Notes:

A, SCOLA - Spearal Cooraf v e Allowance

L, SMA - Separate

Alaantoaance Allowanice

¢. Includes YR A, 400 for transportation

- 27 -



APRPRPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Pape No,

Recommendation No, |1

The Dircctor, USAID/Yemen should review and settle the

questioned and unresolved costs presented in IExhibits B through

D and sumnmuarized in Fxhibit A to this repor:, -4
Recommendation No. 2

The Director, UosAH /v cmen s boadd casure that: (1) funds

transterred to the Jarouba station are bemyg adeguately safe-

guarded, (2) the most secure method available tor the transfer

of funds to the station has been adopted, and (3) an imprest fund

for the control ot advances to the station has been established, 5

Recommendation N, §

The Divector, USAID/Y aen should: (1) assare lmscelt that CID
has exstublishod wdequate pohicres and reabursement procedurea
for the }n'l‘:w:lm] usc o of velin lw':«, lt‘lt‘,\‘, b averseans tel l)llwln'
service and () based upon his review and vorification ot a ClD
provided aonalysas of peraonal ase of project veloole s and
communicabien cquiptient, deternmne the extent that unallowable
costs have been applicd avarnst the contractor's advandes and make

the nee vonalty Jisallowanoes, 7
Recommicndat on o, o

The Director, UsAID/Y cuen should assure that CID procedures and
controls ave anproved to the extent that cash payments to individuals

are systomnaticoally signed for or macked by the recipients, 7
Recommendation Do

Fhe Divector, USAID/Y cnncen should assure honacel that CHD has

hired o qualitied accountant with Arabic capability or mtercede with

the YARG o the comtractor's hehalt af at boecamien Hecessary Lo

till the position with a non- Yemeni, 8



APPENDIX A
Pa!'e 2 of 2

LIST OF RECOMMIENDATIONS

Page No,

Recommendation No, 6

The Director, USAID/Yemen should: (1) take aclion to assurc that,
within 30 dioys of the issuance of this report, the contractor has
adopted an adeguate commodity arrival aceounting syatem or (2)
suspend ALD fandmy provided 1o OSU for project commaodity pro-
curcient untsuch time as an adequate commuodity arrival

accounting system has been adopted, 9
Recommendation No, 7

The Divector, USAID/ Yoo, vl the concurrence of AID/Washington
shoubtd eotabloh revieood o e s tor the abniossion and appraoval

ol anavdh andd e ot abpe o ot wor s Share aond the Tife ot program
workphan wnd e vade v coaae o waih approved gardance as to the

mnfortiat.on required v the tormoat to be used, 10

Recommendation N, B

The Director, USAID/Yemen should either sceek YARCG compliance
with those conditions of the grant ap recment not being complied
with or imitiate action to have undesirable conditions removed from

the grant, as appropriate, 12



APPENDIX B

LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS

USA][)/Y\'II)V“

Director

AlD/W

Assistant Administrator (AA/NE)
Office of Near Eastern/North African Affairs (NE/NENA)
Audit Liaison Officer

Burcau For Science and ‘Technology

Office of Development Tnformation and Gtilization (S&T/DIU)
Burcau For Propgren and Policy Coardination

Office ot Fvaluatiom (PPC/E)
Burcau For Manayeiment

Asvistant to the adineastrator For Manapement (AA/M)
Otthice ot Fravane cal Manapgement (M/EM/ASD)

Dircctorate For Provcean and Managenment Seivices

Office ot x‘xi‘lll‘l},(l'llll At (){n‘l"lllllll:x (M/.‘)LH/MU)
(‘)(rl( ¢ ot (:ll[ltl"l* { .\‘.t.l | ‘»!/Sl.l{/( .\1)

Burcau For extornad teg . i

Otfvce o oo v Mtaies (AR LEG)
Office ot General Counsel ()
Office of Public Affairs
Office of Inspecton General:

Inspectar General (1)
Communications and Records Oftice (1G/EEMS/CRR)
Uobicy, Plans and Programs (JG/HPP)

Rc'giun.ll lhr.}nw tor General For Audit:

RIG/A/W

RIG/A/ ooy
RICG/A NManila

Riti A/ i

Rico /A7t A rca

Other

KL/ arae b
sew Delh oeaanden Yo l(l(;//\/l‘: (AAP)

- 30 -

—— P

— o S St



